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le APPELLAT.E. DECISIONS - '-EVANS COLONY RESTAURANT,. INC~-. ·V. · 
FAIR·LAWN AND PAPASTATHIS. 

· -EVANS COLONY· RESTAURANT, INC o, ) 
Appellant,· ) 

-vs- ) 
MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF· THE BOROUGH ) 
OF FAIR LAWN, ~and EVANGELOS .Jo . . . 
PAPASTATHIS,. t/a FLAMBE RESTAURANT, ) . 

· _ Respond'ents. r 

-------~---~-----~---------------~~-) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS MID ORDER: 

Jobn De Morrison, Esq., Attorney for Appellant!) 
Arthur· Minusk:tn, Esq.~, Attorney for Respondent Mayor and 

Council of the Borough of Fair Lawn9 
M. Harry Muser, Esq.; Attorney for Respondent Evangelos Je 

Papastathise 

BY THE D !RECTOR: · 

The·Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 
I . 

11Appellant herein -filed a petition of appeal wherein · 
it alleged t}1at the action o·r the respondent Mayor and Council 
was erroneous in approving an application for an issuance of 
a license to respondent Papasta·this for premises 14-22 Plaza 
Road, Fair Lawn. . · 

"The "grounds of- appeal in said petition filed by the 
appellant are:,"· 

1. 

a{a) the·appeilant first· requested the licens~, adver­
tised for its issuance and paid the necessary f.e.es 
for the issuance of the renewal license and 

· (b) · the iss:.uance of the same license to another party 
· greatly aggr·i'e:ved th~ appellant becauae it took 

away _,from it a valuable piece o'f property which . · 
was owned by it for many years last past thereby 
denying to the.appellant his equity in and to the 
license and further denying the creditors of the 
appellant a tangible asset in the corporation 
which was a major consideration for their advancing 
to the ·appellant ·cred:it.L> 

. . 
"Although· :the appeal is frO'm the action of the 

respondent issuing authority, with reference to the approval 
of -the Papastathis appl1cat.i6.n, 1t\',.appears to be the inten­
tion of the appellant to take .e-xce:ption to the action or the 
said respondent Mayor and Council in ra1i1ng·to renew appel­
lant's license. I shall consider not qnly the propriety of , 
the approval of the applic.a.tion·or .respondent Papastathis bY.'1 
the respondept· M~yo.r and. Counc.11 biit' also the failure. by the 
sa10. .. :respo.nde.nt Mayor· ~<ind-: Council -·t,o ·renew.appellant's licensee 

·::~. & • • - • ) J '\ .. • • ' 

' :_, · ,·,It appea~s :that· o~ _.May 31,· 1957 an application f'or · 
~enewal of appellant's license fo~ 14-22 Plaza Road premises 
was filed with the local issuing authority. The application 
disclosed one Billee Fisher as a holder of 24 shares of stock 
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or 40% of that issued· and~outa:tanding in ·the appellant, 'c:t>r-· 
poration; that she resided·; in Fulton c·ounty,. Atlanta, ~t'eorg.ia., 
and that one David Fisher; a N'ew Je·rs-ey· reS'ide.nt:, was yrfce-··- · 
·president. of .. the appellant co:rporat.ion .•. The· Clerk of the. 
Borough of.: Fair Lawn ·s~nt a lette·r dated June· 24-,: -195T1 to tBe. 
attorney for appellant with r~ferenc·e, to. the out,-of-state .. 
residence of Billee Fi~her~ H~ also advised that he b~h· 
received a ·written, comrrtunie.a:t:ion f.rom the· a.tto,.rne:y for\'.' : 

. David Fisher, stating that he· ·(na:.vid' Fisher-.) d:Ld no,t.-:w:[sh. to 
join in· any application which: had. been.filed by the appel­
lant corporation for the renewal o:f the lic·ens.e •.• On· Jurre. 2-8,, 
1957, in response to a. request. o .. r· the atto-rney for appe:l.lant· 
corporation, the Clerk·forwarded new application. forms to 

. the said· attorney· and directed that an affidavft~ be submitted 
· showing- the names and addres~e.S' of the officers of the· cor­
poration, stockholders_, the amount of _stock owned by each 
and the amount of stock ~ssued and outst,andirig. · Furthermore, 
the Clerk s·uggested that he be. no·t~fied concerning the trans­
fer or ass_ignment of the stock held by Billee· Fisher • .-

~ : 
"On or about July 18, 1957 a ~ec:ond app,lic·ation wa-s­

filed by_ appellant which diac,lo.sed.-that. 2'2 of the shares oT 
the s·tock formerly held. by Bille.e, -Fisher had be~n transferred 
to. Robert Canfield and that one .. share each had-· be-en transferred· 
to one Helen _Carifield and Roher·t D., N9rdling·, ~e·spectively. 
Robert Canfield, presid.ent o·r·. appe.llant ·c.orporation, t,estifled 
that appellant's- :restaurant b:ad ceased doing bus-ine·ss during. 
the second week in July· 1957e. He testifi.ed that without a. -
liquor ~icense· the establishment :could no.t be~ profitably 
operat·ed •. ·Although the· sec·ond· application wa.s· filed by the 

. appellant. corporation on July· 18,51 1'957 ~ the not·ic·e thereof . 
had not been published in the' . .newspaper ·until September 5 and 
_12~ 1957~:respectively. · 

. .·- : .. . . -

"It further appear:s· from the recb·rd tr-lat during 
August 1957 there was a f.o·re'c~~o,sure'. of a chattel. mortgage on 
th~ fixtures and other. person{ll prop:erty o,f appellant cor- , 
poration and. the var:.ous. ass,e-ta· we1-:ie purchased .. by respondent 
Papastat.his. The leas:e held by the: .appe·llant ;f'.or the pr·em-· 
ise s in ques-ti,on by reasnn o.f· ~ the' t;erms of the~ cha'ttel 
mortg~ge was included in the'. sa.le;,. and therea-ft·e:r' r,everted to 
respondent Papa.ata.this. T:h.e: latt:er, on August 2-S, 1957, fil.ed 
an applicati'on with th'e lo:cal .. is:suing authority for a p1enary 
·retail . Qonsumption lic·ens_.e for p:r-em:ises J.4-·22 flaza Road and 
on August 29 and September5,, .. 1957,·published a noti.ce of his· 
intention. On September 10; .. 1957 .. at. a meeting of the respon-
dent Mayor and Council, the' ·app;li·c:ation o:f. re:spondent 
Pap;astathis f.or the liquor· li·cens,e was unanimously approved 
by the members of the respondent Counc-11 e 

."There is no dispute· that at the ·time applica.t·ion 
for ·the lic·ens e was filed and· subs:equent ly approved b,y the 
respondent Mayor and C.ounc.11'· re .. s:po.nde.nt Papa:s.tathis had 
the rignt to posse,a-sion of the·' p:r:em:ts,e:s 1:4-22 .Plaza Road, 
and that appel.la_nt had lo-s:t 'all.' ~.1ght t.o po·sses,s'ion t.p..ereof •. 

"It appears., hov/~'~:er., tha.~. the re.newa)i_ applicat·ion 
fi~ed by appellant was never $'.>a·s:·s'ed upon by the respondent 
ts suing. ~uthority. · ·. -

"It -has· be·eri he-ld to: he >ax.iomati"c tJ:1at no lic.e:nse 
f!lay ·be tss-ued for premises· of.-.-whtch ·th-e· applicant has neither 

. possession ·nor a· right cto ·pos-Ere:s•s.ion.$ ·'In Pro·c·o·li v·$ Trenton, 
Bullet.in 28, :Item 6Jl d~cideg in,,Ma.y 1934, former .Commissioner, 

.... ·. ~:·. 

'• 
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Burnett d~smissed,, as moot,, an appeal from the de.nial of a 
license where the applicant had lost possession of the pr~m;... 
.is es pending the _appeal Cl This case_ has- been consistently.:' . · · 
followed to date in other decisions rendered since that tim.e e 

See -Montclair Athletic Club v. Montclair,, Bulletin B59.,, Item l" .. 
J ., 

"The principle underlying these.decisions is that an 
appellant tribunal will not·-determine an issue which has become 
abstrao·t. by reason of the inability of the appellant tribunal· 
to gra.nt ·the appellant any effective relief even were such ,, · 
issue to be decided in favor- of the appellant. In Re Braunstein,· 
105 N.· J •· Eq. 682, 684 (ch. 1930)-: 

. . 

· 1 •• ·.to make an order would,: therefo.re, be without 
effect,,_ and the court will not do .a va1n· thing •••• 

'Numberless cases in other- jurisdiction (sic) can· 
·be cited to the. effect that it is tne duty of._an 
Appellant Court to dismiss. an appeal and not to 
proceeq,. to formal judgment if, pending the appeal, 
an event occurs, without any fault of t17e defend-' 
ant, which renders impossible for the court, if. it 
should decide the case in favor of ·the Pilaintiff, 
~o grant any effectual relief.' . · 

.. "The only order insofar as ~he renewal of the appel~ 
lantr-' s license is concerned, would be one d1recft1ng th~ 
respondent Mayor and Council to issue the licen:se e See R. S. 
33:1-88. In view of the fact that the respondent may not now 
issue the renewal license because of the appellan_t 's ·loss of 
possession of the premises covered by its application, no such 
order may be· entered. · ! · · · 

. . j 

"Although the action of the respondent; Mayor' and 
Counci-1 in failing to notify the appellant as tp the dis·posi­
t1on made with reference to the renewal of its license might 

. be open to criticism, there appears to be no valid reason 
presented herein why the license issued to resp0ndent 

. • I 

Papastathis should be disturbed o 

I 
"After car.eful examination of the record and exhibits 

presented herein, I recommend th.B.t·an order be entered affirm­
ing the·action of respondent.Mayor and Council ~hereby it 
issued a licens.e to respondent Evangelos J. Papastathis, and 
dismissing the appeal filed by appellant." i 

I 

No exceptions were taken to the Hear'e·r cs Report within 
the time 11mited by Rule 14 of State Regulation;No. 15. 

\ 

Having carefully cons.idered the facts· a;nd circumstances 
herein, -I· __ concur in the findings and· conclusions· of the Hearer 
and adopt his .recommendation. .. 

Accordingly, it is, on.this 27th day of. February, 1958, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent M~yor and Council 
of the Borough of Fair Lawn be and the same is hereby affirmed; 

-and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismis~ed. 

- WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 



PAGE ~: · ' .BULLFtJI'IN 1215 

2. APPELLA'rE ·DECISIONS - ITALY. BLOOMING· SQCIETY v. BELLEVILLE'. 
~ ?f;.~-c-;"~ .. · ' ~ • ' 

ITALY Bft)OMING SOCIETY.OF MUTUAL 
BENEF·I';(' QF -BELLEVILLE NEW, JERSEY, · 

Appellant; 
·•\' ·' '· . ~·--v~:~ . '. 

) 

) 

. ) . 

BOARD .. OF: "COMMISSIONERS OF THE ·. · ) 
TOWN OF:, BELLEVILLE,. 

· .'. •- -... · '· ' · _Respondent. . .·· ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

-----------------------------------) 
Leonard D •. Ronco,, .Esq., Attorney for App~llant •. · 
Lawrenc~ E ... Ke.enan, Esq.,_ :Attorney. for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· The Hearer has filed the .following Report- herein: 

· .- . ,~_'Thi~ -is an app$a). from 'the . action ·of respondent 
whereby. op -Septemper. 10 ,. 1957 it denied appe·llant 's applica--
tion for a club .license. · 

' . . 

. "Appellant in its petition of appeal alleges that 
respondent's action. was _erroneous in that its reasons did; 
not constitute .valid arid le.gal objections to the issuance of 
the 1~icense. and .that said. action was arbitrary and capricious. 

. - -"Res_pondent contends that .. it deni-ed ~ppellant •·s. 
application for the following stated reasons: ·(a) that no 
application has been made since the·existence of appellant's 
corporation, (b ); the granting of a license would constitute 
u~fair cqmpetition ~o taverns in the neighborhood, (c) there 
are :t,oo many club 11-censes .now, in existence~- (d) appellant 
has ·not continuously occ-upied club quarters for a period of 
three yeClrs in the To'.fAJ"n of Bel.levi_lle. 

"The ·appeal was heard de no·~o pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State Regula ti on No • 15 • - --

· _ · · -. - · nThe .evidenc·e .produced- .a.t the hearing herein shows · 
that-appellant ·was incorpor~ted on June.27, 1917; that it is 
a benevolent, social and .frar:t~rnal organization having· 132 
dues-paying members; that for mor~ than three ·years immedi­
ately prior to filing its applicat-.ion for a club license,. it 
conduQt~d its.meetings twice each.month in its own exclusive 
quarters in the. basement of a .. barber ·shop in the Town of 
Nutley; that in_ 1950 it acquired property in the. Town of 
Belleville on.which, in 1957,_ it~erected a $30,000.00 brick 
club .house consisting of a ·banquet hall on the first floor 

·and a recreation room, kitche·n and bar -in the basement; 
that upon completion of the building, it moved from its 

-quarters. in Nutley to its new .. club house; that 40% of its 
membership reside in Belleville, and tha't ·of the nine club 
licenses is.sued in the community, r·e·spondent i's sued one 
during_ :the. past year, the others. having· been issµed about 
eight ye~rs -~go. No objectors.appeared at the hearing herein 

_and it appears. from a .ce.rtified copy of the minutes of respon­
dent' a mee'ting on September 10, 1957 when appellant's applica­
tion was considered, that the --prlnc1pal objector to- the granting. 
of the license was the secretary of the New Jersey Tavern Owners, 
Inc. Respondent denied appellant'1s application by a vote of 
four to on,e. 
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"considering respondent's. contentions as set forth 
in its answer on appeal, ·there is no merit to allegation (a). 
As to (b): the- object of a club lic·ense i·S not to supply 
the· needs of the neighborhood. The holder. of such a license· 
carinot ·lawfully se 11 alcoholic. beverages to tne general puplic 
but must confine such sales to bona fide members andtheir bona 
fide guests. Ocean Count Tavern.-AsSOCfation Vo Beach Haven--­
et al.; Bulletin 95, Item· 2. As to. c : a municipality may, 
by ordin.ance,, prohibit issuance of club licenses. r R. S. . . 
33:1-12(5). The evidence herein shows that no ordinance has 
been adopted in Belleville limiting the number of club.licen­
ses to be issued. The late Commissioner Burnett in Re Deull~ 
Bulletin 234, Item 7, said: 

'If a club is really bo.na· fide and is not operated 
for commercial gain, why should one social group of 
men get the privilege and another be denied? Why 
.should t~ere be any limitation at all in respect to 
_club licenses? If it be said that they are not bona,.· 
·f19e organizations or are' one-rilan clubs, and then only. 
in name, or that they do not obey the law, the answer 
is why not establish that as a fact and then take 
appropriate measures to we·ed out the unworthy· and dis­
obedient? ·That 1s something quite different from 
refusing to· give a worthy g~oup of men who have clubbed 
together for benevolent,, fraternal, social or recrea­
tional purpo_ses any· chance at ail to dispense liquor. in­
their own club·house except they pay the full fee as if 
they were conducting the enterprise for private gain or 
commercial exploitation.' 

As to (d): Rule 3 of State Regulation No. 7 provides that a 
club shall have been in·active operation in the State of New 
Jersey for at least three years continuously inunediately prior 
to the submission of its application for a. license. There is 
nothing in the rules which requires·that appellant operate 
continuously in the Town of Belleville. However, appellant 
owned property there for more than seven years and at the 
time· it submitted 1 ts application, it occupied the club house. 
built ·thereon and 40% of its membership reside in said commu- . 
nity. !t further appears that applicant has been in ~xcluaive' 
possession and use of a club house or club quarters for at · 
least three years· continuously 1nuned1ately prior to submission 
of .its application for a license.· Rule 4 of s~ate Regulation 
·.No. 7. .· . . 

·"considering all the facts:~nd circumstances·h~rein, 
it appears that appellant is fully qualified to be the holder 
:of a club- license and that respondent's reasons for denying its 
application are not meritorious. I.recommend, therefore, that· 
respondent's action be reversed· and that respondent.be directe1. 
.to issue the licen~e in accordance with the application filed. 

. No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed within 
tl:ie time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. ' 

I agree·with the conclusions arid recommendation of the 
Hearer and adopt his conclusions as my conclusions in this 
appeal. On one·point,, however, comment is called for. Although 
the policy espoused by the late Commissioner Burnett· in the 
hereinabove-q.uoted portion of Re Duell, Bulletin 234, Item 7, 
was.followed for·many ·years by the Department (now Div~sion) · 
and altho.ugh· that policy resulted in reversal, on appeal.,, of 

· denial of new club license applications in the face, of numerical 
limitation ordinance· ·purporting· to prohibit issuance of · .. 
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additional club licenses (see, ro·r example, Irish American 
Associatlon of Kearn N. J. Vo Kearn , Bulletin 293, Item 
11 , the efficacy of such policY.and decisions no longer 
obtains·. See Local 2111 United Ste·e lworkers· of America, 
C .I.O. · v. Trenton, Bulletin· 99, Item 3; Tre·nton United· 
Licensed Beverage Association·et al~ Vo Trenton et ale.9·Bul-
letin 1899:, Item 2 ~" · · · r·· 

.The action of the ·r·espond.ent Board. in denyirg the 
appellant'-s application will ·be reversed and the respondent 
Board 'Will be ordered to issue the license. With respect to 
the is·sµan:ce,- howe\rer, the. Order will be purely formal for 
the completeness of this decision and of the record~ In 
anticipation of my Conclusions herein or in the mistaken 
belief that the Hearer's Report was.·my decision, the respon­
dent Board· passed a resolution on January 28, 1958 granting 
a new club license {CB-9),to.the.appellant, effective January 
30, 1958. ' . '. ·. . 

.. Ac;cordingly, it is, on this 26th day of February, 1958, 

ORDERED that the respondent's a-ction be reversed.and 
that the respondent shall issue a club license to the appel-

. lant such license t.o be deemed valid· and effective as of 
January 30, 1958e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.Dire.c tor. 

3. DISTILLERS, IMPORTERS AND RECTIFIERS - DISCRIMINATION IN 
SALE TO vJHOLESALERS - PETITION -BY WHOLESALER PURSUANT TO 
Re _s. 33:1~93.l TO e5· - _DISMISSAL BY CONSENT. 

DORCHESTER, INC., a New 
Jersey corporati~n, 

Petitioner, 

·-vs·-

_) 

) 

) . ' . ON PETITION 
. ORDER FOR DISMISSAL 

1121 " BRANDS,. INC e , a corpora- . J.. · 
tion~. ) 

· · . · . Respondent. 
----~--------------------------) 

. ·It being made to appear that the matters in dispute 
in the above entitled cause have been amicably adjusted by. 
and . between the parties hereto, _and the parties hereto having 
consented to. the .entry of this Order, it is hE?reby on this 
4th day of Ma.rch, 1958, .· . . . . . 

.. 

ORDERED that the Petition filed in the _above entitled 
cause, is hereby dismissed with prejudice, without costs to 

·either pa;rty~ 
,·,,:· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

··We hereby consent to the .. entry of the above Order o 

SHANLEY & F'ISHER 
Attorne~s for the Petitioner. 

· _By·-Harold H~ Fisher, Partne-r • 

. G'REEN &· YANOFF 
Attorneys for the Hespondent. 
By H. Kermit Green, Partner. 
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PRACTICES.' 'CffiDULY. DESIGNED. TO ·INCREASE CONSUMPTION ·~-··:RETAIL 
_;, '· 

'1 LICENSEE HANDLING "CHRISTMAS C.LUB" BANK AC.COUNTS" FOR 'l~AVERN 
.PATRONS DISAPPROVEDo . : :->.: 

. '. · .. '' 
,·,,' 'i"· • .t". : 

.· -~ · . · Fr.om ~.eports· of a recent. investiga.tion· .it .. appears that·:,".<<.:" 
, heretofore~- you may. have. engaged in ·the practice "·or hartQ.11ng .,: ,:· ;:.:~. · 

''Christmas:·· C.ltib" bank ac~ounta for a number of your customers. 
of ·your 'tavern. 

. .'-. 

.'(; 

· .. " ( .. :I tl;lo:poughly disapprove an~ practice· of liqu9r lieen~· _·. 
·sees ha:ndling- the savings ·of their; customers or perform'ing . "·· 
any. service with respect· thereto, even though for: a. laudable· · 
purpose. and 110~tens1bly without charge s~nce such handling\ "and./.·, 

· servicing inevitably tend unduly· to increase ·the ·consux1ipt:ton 
· of alcoholic beverages. Despite absence· of any apparen·t ' · "" .. ' 
charge .f.or _the service there may be those. who. ,feel 1m.pelledj) ~ 

. ,rwpen making their· periodic payments, to spend a nlitt;le ext_ra/ . 
. . :for ·alcoholic ·beverages in order to express their .appreciation,, ~ 
· which e:Xpression· of appr.eoiation might well swell' to a very · 

substantial part .of. the Christmas Club· check t~:1t ·maturity' when· 
_they are imbued With the "Christmas spirit" j) thus depr1.ving .. 
themselves and.their families of 'the designated purpose of·. 

·the check.and 'the wherewithal for.a. "Merry Chriatmasno "Inci­
dentally,,. acting as a depository ,for a·avings funds sounds . very· · · 
much .like running a bank .which may only be done .pursuant "t;a· 
proper statutory authority first obtained. · Consequent;ty,, ·1t 

· is possible that your activities may have violated the state . 
• banking · laws e~ · · 

Accordingly, I hereby specially rule, pursuant to . 
.. authority vested in me by Re :s. 33:1-39, that you forthwith 

cef:tse ·and desist from your above described pract:ice of ·handling 
.·and, servicing "Christmas Club" bank accounts for your customers .• 

Violation of this special ruling may·be cause for the 
suspension or.revocation. of your license. 

You must., by return m~il.9 acknowledge receipt of this 
. ., special ruling and g,ive your .,pledge of strict future compliance 

therewith.c · ·\) 

Very truly yours, 
. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

·. Director0 
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5. .ADVERTISING .- AWARD .OF ·TROPHIES' BY MANUFACTURERS AND. WHOLE­
SALERS TO PARTICIPANT.S IN BOWLING TOURNAMENTS PERMISSIBLE 
WITHIN LIMITS; INDICATED HEREIN o ~ 

· SUf fern Distributors,· Inc" . 
. Mahwah, N. ·J ~ 

Gentlemen: . 

March 10, 1958 
[·Ii; 

You inquire ·whethe·r · you1···~ a limited wholesale lfaense:e·, 
. may .award an inexpensive tropJ;ly ~ in~cribed, wi.th your name or 0 

with the bran;<;i n~m~ of the. be.er distributed by ·you, to the 
Winning individual or to the· winning ~eam competing .in bowling 
matches. or tournaments ,conduQ,ted.· by bow.ling alleys, some of 
Which are licensed.and .some··of Whi'ch are unlicensed :('or the· 
sale« ··or alcoholic be.verage·s • 

. In_itially $ licensees were prohibited from .furnishing 
award.f;l to winning conte.stants in athle·tic ·Or sport contests or, 

·fer that-.matter,, from sponsoring bowling or other athletic 
teams • .- Our. original position wa.s modi.fied several years· ago 
·to permit the sponsoring or· bowling or· similar·· teams by licen­
ae'es with the c.onoomitant furnishiilg of shirts· or· unifonns to 
the teams .so sponsored,.provided .no participants were minors. 

: See· Bulle tin 824,, Item 3 •. Experience has shown· that such mpd:t - · 
f'ication has not. resulted 1n·any.abuse of the privileges 
atfo~ded to the licensees in .this conrie6tion and no adverse 
puplic criticism or liquor contr9l probiems. have arisen. 

Accordingly/ it. is my view tha·~ ·since li9erisees may 
sponsor bowling teams in regular competition. and s1~o·e this -. 
privilege has.not been abused, I will.further modify our pos1-

. tion by the experimental gr.ant Of C·learance for the award· Of 
·1ne~ensive trophies (cost not: to exc·eed $10.0Q. each) by manu­
fac·turers or wholesalers to individuals or teams engaged in 
scheduled. bowling: tournaments·. · ·· 

Of oo.urse,, although the trophy may bear the name or 
the manufacturer or ·wholesaler or the brand name of the alo-.o­
·hol1c beverage product distributed by such manuf.ao:turer .or 
wholesaler, it may not, .'where furnished by a manufacturer or 
.wholesaler, bear the name or, or have any reference wha.tsoever 
to, a retailer's establishment;; since t.his wo.uld constitute. · 
furnishing a prohibited type of free advertising by a manufac­
turer or wholesaler to a ret.ail lic.ensee·.. See.· Rule l, State· 
Regulation No~ 21. 

Should the fore.going privileg~. afforded ~-to licens~e.s· 
result in· alrnae.a or .. create any substantial problem in sound· 
liquor control,, I will exercise. promptly the right to canct~l 
this privilege • · 

Very. tr.uly· yo·urs, 
WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 

Director· •. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR l5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Prroceedings against 

ALBERT E. FORD 
T/a BERT'S TAVERN 
9 &11 .South 3rd Street & 

·· 233 Taylor Avenue 
Oamd.en, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
·Holder of 'Plenary Retail ·consump­
tion License C-130, j_ssued by -the ) 
Municipal Board of .Alcoholic · · 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden.. 

) 

----------------------------------) . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Malandra & Tomaselli, Esqs., by Joseph Tomaselli, Esqe 9 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

William F@ Wood, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
he ·possessed on his licensed premises an alcoholic bever~ge in 
a bottle bearing a label which did not· truly describe the· -
contents thereof, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation 
No. 20~ . 

. The file herein discloses that on November 21, 1957 
an ABC agent, while testing and gauging the licensee's open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages, seized one of said bottles 
because it appeared to have been refilled and submitted the 
same to the Division's ch2mist· for analysis. The chemist •s 
report shows that, whe~1 compared with a sample of the genuine 
product of the labeled brand, the contents of said bottle 
labeled "Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey 86 Proof" are 
entirely too· low in solids~ · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend defendant's license for a period of fifteen days; the 
minimum suspension for a· violation of the kind in questione 
Re Kipness, Bulletin 1138, Item 8. -~ive days .will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten 
dayso 

.Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of February, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-130, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Camden to Albert E. Ford~ t/a Bertws Tavern; 
for premises 9 & 11 South 3rd Street & 233 Taylor Avenue, 
Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 

1 
commencing at 2 :00 a .me February 24, 1958, and termina'ting at 
2:00 aem. March 6, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING,S · ... SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the .Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc_eedings against 

ANTOINE LeC.OMPTE TAYLOR and 
JOSEPH GIRARD DELERUYELLE 

T/a HILLCREST 
59 West Broad· Street 
Bridget·on, N. J e, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-10, issued. by .the ) 
City Council of the City of. Bridgeton •. 
------~---~---------------~~-----------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph Tuso, Esq., Attorney for DefBndant-licensees. 
Edward F~ Ambrose~- Esq., appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIBECTOR: 

Defendan~s pleaded nQ1l vult ,to a charge alleg~ng th~t 
they sold and permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to-' a 
minor ~n violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 20·. · 

The f_ile discloses that, acting upon information 
obtained from the Bridgeton State Police Barracks, ABC 
agents proceeded to the· barracks and obtained c·opies of 
statements which had been taken by a State Trooper from 
four minors. The agents then contacted each of the mino·rs 
who corroborated the information given in the statements, 
from which it appears that on January 13,. 1958, at about 9·:00 
p.m., Michael ---, 18 years of age, entered defendants' 
licensed premises· and purchased two six-pack ,,containers or· 
bottled beer from Mathew Mangini, the bartender. ·Michael --­
says that the bartender did not question him as to his a-ge. 
The other three minors remained in a c.ar outside the· 
licens.ed premises and all o·f the· minors later conslUUed the. 
~beer. 

Defendants have no prior re·co·rd. I shall suspend 
defendants 1 license for· fifteen days., the minimum penalty 
for sale to. an. 18-year-old· minor. Re 01shalcer1 Bulletin 
1164, Item :JJO. Five days will be· remitted for the plea. 
leaving a net suspension of ten days .• 

Accordingly,, it is,, on this 13th day of Febr\uary,, 1958;. 

ORDERED that Plenary Ret~il Oo·nsumption License c,-10:, 
issueci. by the City Council of the· Q:tty of Bridgeton to 
Antoine LeCompte·Taylor and Joseph- Girard· Deleruyelle, t/a 
Hillcrest, for premises 59 Wes.t· Broad. Street~ Bridg~ton,, be· 
and the-same is hereby suspended for ten (lOJ days, conunencing 
at 8 :00 a .m. February 24, 1958, and terminating at. 8 :OO a .m .• 
March 6, 1958 4l • 

WILLIAM. HOWK DAVIS 
Dire.ctor. 
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. 8 o DISCIPLINARY _PROCEEDINGS - 'SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED 
IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

·In the ·Matter of-Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

GEORGE RAPP INC. 
396-398 - l~th Avenue 
Newark, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of State Beverage Distri­
butor• s License SBD-31, issued by .) 
the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo ·" ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo J~ Berg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward F. Ambrose,, Esq.,· appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE .DIRECTOR:· 

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that on Janµ.ary · 14,. 1958, it sold alcoholic beverage.rn at less 
than the price listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price 
·Lis~ th~n in effect, in violation or Rule 5 of State Regula­
tion NoGI 30. 

The file herein discloses that on January 14, 1958, 
John Kaptor (president of defend~nt ·corporate licensee) sold 
a case (twenty-four 12-ounce cans) of Rheingold Extra Dry 
Lager Beer to an ABC agent for $].75o The minimum consumer 
listed resale price then in· effect was $4.40. After the sale 
was consummated, the agent and two other ABC agents who joined 
him identified themselves to Mr. Kaptor, who admitted the 
aforesaid illegal saleG 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordG I shall 
suspend its license for the minimum period of ten days 
(Re Jers-e .State Bevera e Distributors Inc., Bulletin 1197, 
Item 7. Five days will be remitted for the Qlea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it ts, on this 17th day of February~ 1958, 

ORDERED that State Beverage Distributor's License 
SBD-31,, issued .by the Director of the Division of Alco.holic 
Beverage Control to George Rapp, Inc$, for premises 396-398 
~18th Av.enue, Newark{ be and the same is hereby suspended for 
a period of five (5J days,.commencing at 7:00 a~me March 3~ 

· 1958,, ·and terminating at 7: 00 a .m. March 8, 1958 o ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directorc 
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9. DIS,CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATIQN,_'OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS~ 
LESS 5c FOR PLEA • · 

,r 

In"the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BELL-BAR~ INCa 
t/a BELL BAR 
224 Market Street 
.c'amden, N. JC>, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·'Holder. of Plenary Retail . Cons ump- ) · 
tion License c-77, iS$Ued by the 

· Municipalr Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden. :) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Vincent .J ... Venezia, Vice-President • 
. David s. Piltzer., Esq., appearing for D-ivision of Alcoholic 

.B~~erage Control.· 
.. 

BY TKE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging·that 
it .sold and permitted the sale· during prohibited hours of an_· 
alcoho'lic beverage· in its original container for off-premis.es 

. consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

The file discloses that on· Thursday, November 14, 1957, 
at about 10 :30 p .m., an ABC agent· ·purc~hased from a bartender 
in defendant's premises a pint or·~ ,Calvert Reserve Vlhiskey for 
off-premises consumption. This, agent .left the premises with 
the bottle of liquor and met two other ABC agents who had 

. remained outside. The 'three agent·s returned to the premises, 
where the bartender admitted .the sale. 

. Defendant has no pPior record.. I shall sus·pend its 
license for fifteen days and remit r·1ve .days for the plea 
herein, leaving a net suspension of ·ten days (Re DePaola, Bul-

_ letin 11991 Item 6)c · · · · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of February, 1958, 

. , . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C·-77, 
issued' by the Municipal Board or- Alcoholic Beverage Control or 
the 91ty of, Camden to Bell Bar, Inc., t/a Be~l Bar, for prem·­
ises 224 Market $treet, ·Camden, be and. the same is hereby . 
suspended for ten ( 10) days,, colilmencing at :-2 .: 00 a .m. February 
~4,, ~958,, ~nd terminating at 2 :00 a .• m. March 6, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dire·ctor. 

/ 
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10~ STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENSE - OBJECTIONS TO 
' TRANSFER HELD TO BE WITHOUT MERIT - APPLICATION FOR 

TRANSFER GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS~ 

In the ·Matter of Objections to ) 
the Transfer of State Beverage . 
Distributor's License No. SBD-154j ) 
from 

JAMES E. CAMBRIA & PASQUALE A. 
ALBANESE . ,; 

t/a HEDRICK DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 
11 Gypsum Street · 
Kearny, .Ntt J «>, 

to 

MICHAEL HONCHAR 
t/a ELLIOTT HOME BEVERAGES 
326 Talmadge Avenue 
Bound Brook, N,. J •.. 

') 

) 

_) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

Leo Jo Berg, Esqo, Attorney for Applicante 
Samuel Moskowitz·, Esq., Attorney for North Central Counties 

Retail Liquor Stores Assno and New Jersey Retail Liquor 
Stores Assne, Objectors. · 

Eve,l.->est L. Belli, Borough Clerk, Borough of Bound Brook,, Pro se. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Written objections to the granting of this application 
having been filed, a hearing was duly held thereone1 · 

The objections allege that the area is amply served by 
existing licensees and that there is no need or necessity for 
an additional SBD license in that area. 

On.July 8, 19~7, I denied a prior application for the 
same transfer principally upon the groillld that applicant 8s 

.mother (who· held a retail license at the time· the prior case 
was heard) is the owner of the premises to which transfer is 
sought. Re Honchar, Bulletin 1184, Item 4·. However, at the 
'hearing herein applicant testified that subsequent to the 
prior hearing the retail license held by his mother for prem­
ises 208 We_st Main Street, Bound ~ook, was transferred to 

,
1
other individuals and that she no longer has any interest in 
said businesse The applicant also t~stified that he has eon­
timied to conduct his carbonated beverage business and that he:· 
now has more than 350 customerso. 

·At the hearing herein it was stipulated that the tes-, 
timony of John Warner and Michael Pinto given at the prior 
hearing would be considered herein, and Borough Clerk Belli 
testified that there has been no change in the attitude of the 
Mayor and members of Borough Council who continue to believe 
that there are enough-licensed premises .in the Borougho The 
attorney for the objecting Associations stated that there are 
twenty-one plenary retail consumption licenses and two plenary 
retail distributio'i1 licenses in the Borough o 

· I am not impressed with-- the objections of John Warner 
and Michael Pinto (holders of retail licenses in the Borough), 
because the SBD type of operation offers little competition to 
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retail consumption and retail distribution licens.ees. In Re 
Walkiewic.z, Bulletin 1172, .Item 5. I have 'give.n consideration 
to the resolution of the Borough Council, dated December~: 17, ,, 
1956, opposing the transfer of the license in question to(~ any 
location in the Borough, and the testimony of Mayor Conroy, 
at the prior ,hearing, wherein he states that the m\lni.cip~lity -
is amply· serviced ·by \retail liquor outlets •. ·:The Mayor admit- . 
ted, however, that he was not. familiar with the ·SBD type of -
operation as.distinguished from the retail {consumption' and · 
distribution) ty)pe of operation,, but registered his obje·c,- . 

. tions, nevertheless,, to the transfer of the license. It · 1 · 

must be remembered· that the SBD.licenae is a license entitling 
the holder to sell unchilled malt alcoholic beverages in orig~ 
inal containers in quantities of not less than 144 fluid o.unces 
to consume.rs ·and licensed retailers in any p<:lrt of the state, 
and that it is issued in the discretion of the Director. How­
ever, considerable weight is given ·by me to the. attitude or·· .-' 
the local. governing body be9ause it is not my irtt.ention to. 
foist an additional liquor outle1;i ,upon an unwillirig ml:Ulici.­
pali·ty •. it· is my belief that the local governing. body· is 
pr''imarily concerned with the establishment of another retail 
liquor store in the Bo-rough lt 

. . The Heare·r has filed a.- Repbrt herein recommend:i:~g that 
the .applica~ion for transfer be granted. After considering 
all the circumstances,, I have deciqed to grgnt the applic&t~on· 
for transfer subject, however, to tqe condition that no 
deliveries of alcoholic beverages to consumers shall be made 
on the licensed premiseso 

Dated: January 29, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D:Lre·c tor. 

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - STAYED PENDING FURTHER ORDER IN 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSo 

In the Matter of a Petition by ) 

MICHAEL DEREN ) 

) To .stay the Statutory Automat'ic 
.Suspension of Plenary Retail. Con-
. Sumption License· C-33, issued by ) 
the BoroUgh Council of the Borough 

, of South River to 
\. 

MICHAEL DEREN 
·t/a MIKE 1 s TAP ROOM 
109 Whitehead Avenue 
South River, N~ J~ 

l .. 

) 

) 

) 

Louis J. Milano,, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner. 
r;·. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

The petition herein discloses tha·t on February 6,, 1958, .. 
Michael Deren (the licensee). was fined th~ sum of $150.00 and __ ,-\2_,,, 

costs after he had been found guilty in the ~l.Ulicipal Court 
of South River of a charge alleging that he -sold alcoholic. 
beverages to a minor, in violation of R. s. 33;1~77·· Said 
conviction resulted in the automatic, suspension of petitioner's 
license whether or notJ as petitioner indicates, he intends to 
appeal from said conviction. Ro s. 33:1-31.1. 
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The petition sets forth that up to thG present tlirte 
no charges in disciplinary proceedings have been served upon 
petitioner by either the local j_ssuing authorlty or the 
Director. If eventually the charge in disciplinary pro­
ceedings hereinafter instituted is dismissed, a supplemental 
pet;ition to lift the automatic suspension immediately may be 
filed with the Director or, if a suspension is imposed in 
said disciplinary proceedings, a supplemental petition to 
lift the automatic suspension at the expiration of said sus­
pension· may be filed with the D:trector. In fairness to peti­
tioner., the effect of the automa.tic suspension should ~be 
stayed pending the outcome of the disciplinary proceedings 
and until the entry of a furthe·r·order herein$ Cf a Re Kuruc, 
Bulletin 1173, Item 6. 

1958, 
Acco:r•dihgly.? it is, on this 14th day of February· s 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension be 
stayed.pending the entry of a further order herein~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director$ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the J.VIa t'ter. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GERTRUDE M~ BLACKWELL 
500 Central Avenue 
Union City~ No JQ, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-224, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Union Cityo ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Gertrude M~ Blackwell, Defendant-licenseep Pro se. 
Edward F@ Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DJ.RECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that she sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to 
three minors and permitted the consumption of, such beverages 
by said ·minors· in and upon her licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation. No~ 20~ 

The flle herein disc loses that at 11 :35 p om o, Friday, 
Januat1y ~ 7, 1958,, ABC agents who were· in defendant ws licensed 
premises observed the licensee herein serve to Don ---, age 
18, a glass of beer and to Charles ---, age 19, and Thomas ---, 
age 19, each a glass of beer and a "shot 11 of whislrny, without 
requirlng any written proof of their ages. Charles consumed 
his whiskey and beer, Thomas consumed his whiskey, and the 
beers served to Don and Thomas were seized by the agents for 
evidential purposes$ The licensee verbally admitted the sale, 
service and consumption of the alcoholic beverages but refused 
to give a signed statement to that effecto 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. When the 
license was held in her.former name (Gertrude Mf) Zensey), it 
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was suspended for five days by the local issuing authority " 
effective March·8, 1948 for sales to minors; again effehtive 
January 24, 1954, the license-in her present name was sus­
pended for five days by the same authority for a local "hours 11 

violation and again effective July 5, 1955, it was suspended 
for fifteen days by the same authority for sales to minors. 
A minimum penalty for a violation such as charged herein is 
twenty,dayse R~ Swayze, Bulletin 1197, Item llo However, 
because of the similar viola.tion which occurred within .a 
ten-year period, the dissimilar violation which occurred 
within a five-year period, and the similar violation which 

· occurred within a five-year period, twenty days Will be 
added, making a total suspension of forty days9 Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of thirty-five day·s Q 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of February, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-224, ·'issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of 
Union City to Gertrude Mo Blackwell, for premises 500 Central 
Avenue, Union City, be and the same is hereby suspended.for 
thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. March 3, 1958,, 

·and terminating at 3:00 a.me April 73 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director e 

13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED • 
. ) 

Hub City·Distributors, Inc. 
835 New York Avenue 
Trenton, N. J. _ 

Application filed March 20., 1958_. for additional warehouse 
on Limited Wholesale License WL-75 at Cresc~nt Industrial 
Center, 7300 Crescent '.Boulevard, Building No. 8,, 
Pennsauken, N. Jo 

-~---~~ 
William Howe Davis 

Director~ 


